

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 719 OF 2008

M/s. Villayati Ram MittalPlaintiff

V/s.

The Government of Maharashtra & Ors.Defendants

Mr. Sameer Kolge i/b. D.R. Shah for the Plaintiff.

Mr. R.R. Bhosale, AGP for the Defendant No.1.

Mr. Jagdish Aradwad for the Defendant No.2.

CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM,J

DATE : 12th June, 2014.

P.C.:-

1 Though the Defendant No.2-Slum Rehabilitation Authority has filed the written statement, the Defendant No.1 has not filed any written statement. This Suit is of year 2008.

2 Mr. Bhosale, AGP for the Defendant No.1 states that he has written letters to the Defendant No.1 for instructions to draft the written statement way back in February, 2008. He seeks one last opportunity be given to Defendant No.1 to file the written statement.

3 Though I am not inclined to grant any time, since the
Defendant No.1 is State of Maharashtra, I am giving one last
opportunity to file the written statement. Certainly the Defendant No.1
should be put to terms.

4 Subject to paying cost of Rs. 10,000/- to the Plaintiff, the
Defendant No.1 is permitted to file the written statement within
3 weeks from today. It is made clear that no further time will be
granted and the Suit will proceed as undefended suit.

5 Stand over to 3rd July, 2014.

(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)